
BUDGET RECAP

January 30, 2025



Budget Recap

(in 000s)
2024 

BUDGET

2025 

BUDGET

DOLLAR 

CHANGE

%AGE 

CHANGE

Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $26,735 19.82%

Non-tax revenue -$69,943 -$98,639 -$28,696 41.03%

Reserves and DC's used -$17,488 -$14,007 $3,481 -19.90%

Status quo Tax Levy* $47,470 $48,989 $1,519 3.20%

Proposed Additions $1,841

Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $3,361 7.08%

Less Growth 1.48%

Net Tax Levy 5.60%
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Budget Recap

(in 000s)
2024 

BUDGET

2025 

BUDGET

DOLLAR 

CHANGE

%AGE 

CHANGE

Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $26,735 19.82%

Non-tax revenue -$69,943 -$98,639 -$28,696 41.03%

Reserves and DC's used -$17,488 -$14,007 $3,481 -19.90%

Status quo Tax Levy* $47,470 $48,989 $1,519 3.20%

Proposed Additions $1,841

Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $3,361 7.08%

Less Growth 1.48%

Net Tax Levy 5.60%



Budget Recap

January 9th Changes

• Household hazardous waste events +$40,000

• Courthouse rent revenue -$15,000

• Corporate climate training $0

• Climate municipal building retrofit $0

• Bike lanes on DR 25 -$100,000

• Housing strategy project lead -$134,810

• Nurse call capital carry forward $0

-$209,810



(in 000s)
2024 

BUDGET

2025 

BUDGET

DOLLAR 

CHANGE

%AGE 

CHANGE

Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $26,735 19.82%

Non-tax revenue -$69,943 -$98,639 -$28,696 41.03%

Reserves and DC's used -$17,488 -$14,007 $3,481 -19.90%

Status quo Tax Levy* $47,470 $48,989 $1,519 3.20%

Proposed Additions $1,841

Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $3,361 7.08%

Total Changes -$210

Revised Tax Levy $47,470 $50,621 $3,151 6.64%

Less Growth 1.48%

Net Tax Levy 5.16%

Budget Recap



Budget Recap

Proposed New Positions     2025  2026

• Development Reviewer - Engineering $112,880 $131,060

• Project Manager - Facilities $112,250 $136,210

• Accounting Manager - Finance $122,040 $152,850

• Medical Secretary - Long Term Care $66,200 $76,000



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Guiderail inspection study $0 $0

• Road patrol software $18,500 $18,500

• New Operations Centre $0 $490,000

• Welcome Signs* $200,000 $200,000

• Engineering review fees -$100,000 -$100,000

• Climate risk assessment $0 $0

• Edelbrock Centre renovations $0 $0

• EV charging stations $0 $0



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Legal reviews $10,000 $10,000

• Climate master plan $50,000 $0

• Rain barrel subsidy program $25,000 $25,000

• Training software $2,100 $2,100

• Buildings retrofit study $0 $0

• Household hazardous waste depot $0 $112,000

• Sustainable Forest Initiative $7,000 $5,000

• Active Transportation Master Plan $0 $0



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Food for Thought grants $28,000 $28,000

• HCIA – grant administration $7,500 $15,000

• Community Grants $45,000 $45,000

• Resiliency Hub $12,500 $10,000

• Telecom system review $20,000 $30,000

• Cybersecurity exercise $17,000 $0

• Health and wellness program $2,500 $2,500

• Health & Safety events $3,000 $4,000



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Museum events $1,000 $1,000

• Natural asset management $4,000 $0

• Space rentals -$5,000 -$5,000

• Community investment plan $0 $0

• Investment attraction program $25,000 $35,000

• Develop vacant land directory

• Enhance investors guide

• Attend investment attraction events and conferences



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Natural asset management $40,000 $61,000

• HCIA – community support $33,000 $75,000

• DC Moves $20,000 $20,000

• Housing Strategy $550,000 $1,134,220

• Older adult strategy supervisor $55,070 $141,630

• Older adult strategy programming $38,310 $39,480

• Marketing plan $10,000 $10,000



Budget Recap

New to 2025       2025  2026

• Master plan $0 $0

• Shelburne shift $105,200 $416,900

• Additional ambulance $25,000 $45,000

• Command vehicle $80,000 $13,300



Budget Overview
Considerations

STRATEGIES TO REDUCE THE LEVY

• Increase revenues

• Decrease expenses

• Eliminate, postpone projects

• Change service levels (long term)

• Reduce contribution to capital

• Apply more reserves

1% OF TAX LEVY

• $475,132



Budget Recap

Areas of Consideration

• Investment attraction

• Welcome signs

• Housing Strategy Reserve Contribution

$25,000

-$50,000

-$500,000



Budget Recap

January 30th Changes

• Rain barrels  -$25,000 $25,

• Investor attraction  $55,000 -$50,

• Housing Strategy  -$500,000-$500,

000

000

000



Budget Recap

$25,000

-$50,000

-$500,000

(in 000s)
2024 

BUDGET

2025 

BUDGET

DOLLAR 

CHANGE

%AGE 

CHANGE

Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $26,735 19.82%

Non-tax revenue -$69,943 -$98,639 -$28,696 41.03%

Reserves and DC's used -$17,488 -$14,007 $3,481 -19.90%

Status quo Tax Levy* $47,470 $48,989 $1,519 3.20%

Proposed Additions $1,841

Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $3,361 7.08%

Total Changes -$660

Revised Tax Levy $47,470 $50,171 $2,701 5.69%

Less Growth 1.48%

Net Tax Levy 4.21%
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